
MINUTES 
OF 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF 
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF 
CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

 
APRIL 11, 2001 

              
 
The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, April 11, 2001 at 
1:00 p.m. in the Seventh Floor Conference Room in the City Center Building 220 E. Huron, Ann 
Arbor, Michigan. 
 

    I. The meeting was called to order at 1:08 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 
 

II. Roll Call: 
 

Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J.  Wurst 
 

Members Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 

Staff Present:  (3) C. Boulard, R. Heemstra, L. Bowen, A. King  
 

  III. Approval of Minutes  
 

Minutes were not available. 
 

  IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED
 

None. 
 

    V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW 
 

 1. 2001-B-15, 150 S. Fifth Avenue
 

An exception from 1996 BOCA 705.3 and 406.0 to allow unprotected 
openings adjacent to a property line and reduced open areas in exterior 
walls of an open parking structure.  (Chapter 98, 1996 BOCA 705.3, 
1996 BOCA 406.0)  Zone C2A. 

 
 

Marc Rueter was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
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The petitioner is constructing an addition to an existing mixed-use building.  The west wall of 
the new addition is located on an existing property line and thus no openings, protected or 
otherwise are allowed per 1996 BOCA 705.3  The petitioner proposes no measures to provide 
additional measures of safety, but proposes that the owner will comply with the requirements of 
the code should construction take place on the adjacent property. 
 
The petitioner also proposes to construct an open parking structure below the addition with 
reduced areas of exterior openings. 1996 BOCA 406.1.1 requires "uniformly distributed 
openings on not less than 2 sides totaling not less then 40% of the building perimeter."  The 
petitioner proposes to reduce this amount based on a limited parking use of the structure. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
Staff
 
Staff cannot support either of these requests, as what is proposed is not equal to or better than the 
requirements of the code. 
 
Discussion 
 
M. Rueter presented drawings to explain the configuration of the open parking structure.  Mr. 
Rueter stated there is access to both sides of the building for fire protection purposes.  Since this 
is on the property line an exception is being asked for which requires fire protection on the open 
area.  The first floor is the metal grated screens opening for cars, and on the second and third 
floor are offices with windows.  On the fourth floor are the condominiums. 
  
The exception is being requested because, Mr. Spoon has control of the existing property to the 
west, and there is a permanent easement there, which makes it very unlikely that anything, will 
ever be built behind this property.  Additionally, the building is completely fire suppressed.  
 
The owner has agreed that should any change in the fire separation distances occur either by 
construction on adjacent properties, an additional variance would be asked for. 
 
J. Spoon stated he has a letter for the Board that gives permission from the owners of the 
adjacent properties allowing windows to be on the zero setback property lines.  This was 
distributed. 
 
C. Boulard stated this request is similar to a number of applications that the Board has received 
where the Building Code requires certain fire ratings at exterior wall located in proximity of 
property lines and limits or excludes windows.  In this particular case a rear view wall would be 
required, and no opening would be allowed.  The building is sprinkled throughout and would be 
similar to the other cases where the code doesn’t specifically allow this.  
 
Since this space is unoccupied on the adjacent property, the Board has granted variances in the 
past with suppression over the window openings and the agreement from the owner that if there 
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is any development on the adjacent property the issue will be re-visited either with construction 
complying with the code or with another variance.  
 
P. Darling asked how much of the wall is unprotected openings.   
 
M. Rueter stated it was approximately 25 percent of the wall area.                                                                     
 
J. Wurst asked the height of the structure.  
 
M. Rueter answered it is four stories.  
 
K. Winters stated that the 2nd floor the diagram shows the amount of windows on this floor, he 
also stated there was nothing shown to compensate.              
 
M. Rueter explained the compensation would be the fact that the building is fully suppressed, 
and additional suppression heads could be installed over the windows.   
 
K. Winters asked how far the alley went to the west before it turns south and whether the alley 
way is big enough for the fire truck to get through? 
 
M. Rueter stated the alley is big enough for the Solid Waste and concrete trucks to get through.  
 
R. Heemstra stated all but the tower fire truck should be able to get through. 
 
S. Callan stated there should be additional suppression above the water curtain. 
 
K. Winters asked if the additional suppression would help. 
 
R. Heemstra stated it would help. 
 
K. Winters asked if they needed less access through the adjacent alleyway?  
 
R. Heemstra stated the curtain would help control fire spread from building to building. 
 
K. Winters asked the width of the windows. 
 
M. Rueter states the measurements of the width of the windows were 8 ft. 4inches. 
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S. Callan moved, supported by P Darling, to grant an exception from 1996 
BOCA 705.3 to allow unprotected openings adjacent to a property line with 
the following contingencies: 
 
a. Install fire suppression over windows on second, third, and fourth 

floor. 
 

b.        Water curtain be installed along the parking structure openings, per    
                        Ann Arbor Fire Marshal. 
 

c. If a building is constructed on the adjacent property in the future, this  
            structure will be re-certified with the City of Ann Arbor to meet code. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5)  K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 
 
Nays:  (0)  None 
 
Absent: (1)  D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Exception granted as stated. 
 
M. Rueter explained the second request 1996 BOCA 406.0 and stated the parking structure is 
not a totally open area. This would require the installation of a mechanical exhaust system.  The 
structure has space for four cars, and if the area is calculated for the four cars, the perimeter 
opening would be very close to what is required by an open area structure. 
 
The parking structure does not have to be sprinkled by code, but this parking structure is 
sprinkled, which increases the safety from a fire protection standpoint.  The other issue is for the 
accumulation of carbon monoxide. There will be carbon monoxide sensors installed throughout 
the parking area, which will be tied in to the automatic fire and smoke detector system of the 
building.  Should there be an accumulation of fumes, the fire alarm will go off and will be 
monitored by a monitoring company, initiating response. 
 
C. Boulard stated based on the limited portion of the area used for parking the proposed 
openings should be sufficient, and would not be opposed to this variance 
 
R. Heemstra asked if this parking structure would be sprinkled throughout. 
 
M. Rueter said yes it would be. 
 
P. Darling was concerned about how many cars will actually be parked in the structure. 
 
M. Rueter stated there is an automatic regress. 
 
S. Callan expressed concerned regarding the cars running in the winter causing a problem with 
carbon monoxide. 
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J. Spoon stated his office will be on the first floor, and he can work on preventing a problem. 
 
K. Winters suggested putting an exhaust fan at one of the grills to the backside of the structure. 
 
M. Rueter stated since this is such an open area it may not need a fan. 
 

P. Darling moved, supported by R. Reik to grant an exception from 1996 BOCA 
406.0 to allow reduced open areas in exterior walls of an open parking structure 
with the following contingencies: 
 
a. Parking area limited to 5 spaces. 

 
b. Install carbon monoxide detectors connected to the building alarm system 

per Ann Arbor Fire Marshal. 
 

c. The perimeter areas are close to what the code requires in areas where the 
cars are parked. 

 
d. The parking area will be fully suppressed. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5)  K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 
 
Nays:  (0)  None 
 
Absent: (1)  D. Darling   
 
Motion carried:  Exception granted as stated. 
 

 
2. 2001-B-16, 1207 Gardner 
 

An exception from 1996 BOCA 1806.1 to allow building foundations of 
reduced depth with alternative protection. 
 

C. McCoy was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
The petitioner has constructed an addition on an existing foundation with a depth of 36”.  1806.1 
require footings be sufficient depth to limit the effects of frost or be protected by alternative 
measures. 
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An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
 
Staff
 
Staff supports this request only under the condition that the crawl space is conditioned, as this 
will be equivalent to the code. 
 
Discussion 
 
C. McCoy explained there is a 36-inch existing foundation with an elevated slab that was a 
screened in porch. A two-story addition has been put on it. The grade was brought up to meet the 
42-inch BOCA standard. There was a concern that the future owner would remove the grade and 
bring it back down. If insulation is installed and the grade was removed the insulation would 
protect the footings. Drawings were provided. 
 
C. Boulard stated this is existing construction where additional work will be done. 
This is in code.  Mr. Boulard asked if this is a crawl space and if it would be heated?  The 
concern is frost getting under the slab. Consideration needs to be given to this being heated. 
 
C. McCoy stated this is a crawl space that is accessible from inside, however, is not heated but 
the floor is insulated.  Mr. McCoy added the crawl space could be heated. 
  
P. Darling stated the insulation would not do any good unless this is heated. 
 
K. Winters asked if there had been any problems with the foundation. 
 
C. McCoy stated there are not any problems. 
 

R. Reik moved, supported by P. Darling provided the crawl space is heated and 
insulated to grant an exception from the 1996 BOCA 1806.1 to allow building 
foundations of reduced depth with alternative protection with the following 
contingencies: 
 
a. The crawl space is to be heated and insulated per sketch provided. 
  

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 

Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 
 

Nays:  (0) None 
 

Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Exception granted as stated. 
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  3. 2001-B-17, 1306 S. Forest
 

An exception from 1996 BOCA 1014.4 to allow reduced stair headroom at 
an existing stair serving new living space in a residence.  (Chapter 98, 
1996 BOCA 1014.4)  Zone R2A. 
 

B. Way was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
  
The petitioner is proposing to add living space to the third floor mezzanine of an existing 
residence.  This new space will be served by an existing stair with a sloped ceiling providing 
between 4'-6" and 7'-2" of headroom.  1014.4 requires a minimum of 6'-8" headroom.  The 
petitioner proposes smoke detectors and egress windows as alternative safety measures.  There is 
to be no sleeping in the third floor space. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
Staff
 
Staff does not support this request, as what is proposed is not as good or better than what the 
code requires. 
 
Discussion 

 
B. Way explained there is a mezzanine, which is an existing space that is being used as a 
recreation room. The headspace as you enter from the stairway up into the main area is 4 ft. 6 
inches at the top step and it rises to a little over 7 ft. on the left.   
 
C. Boulard states adding a dormer room will be allowed as a mezzanine but the stairway is not  
compliant.  The addition of the egress windows and the upgrading of services will make things 
safer.  
 
B. Way stated the owner’s would like to use this as a master bedroom 
 
C. Boulard stated, certainly the egress windows and the upgrading of the services add a level of 
safety, if the board is going to grant the variance, Mr. Boulard would like to see smoke detectors 
installed on every floor. 
 
R. Heemstra had a concern about the headroom, and inter-connecting smoke detectors should 
go through out the house.  Egress windows will be important as well as upgrading the electrical.  
 
R. Reik asked where would the egress windows egress. 
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B. Way explained there is a ladder that can hang over the first floor. 
 
C. Boulard stated that the board usually requires a handrail on both sides of the stairs. 
 
R. Heemstra stated the 4’ 6” is not a lot of room to get emergency personnel up and down the 
stairs. 
 
K. Winters stated, since this being a bedroom, it does not meet the criteria; if this were a 
playroom that wasn’t occupied very often it would be different.  
 

S. Callan moved, supported by R. Reik to grant an exception from 1996 
BOCA 1014.4 to allow reduced stair headroom at an existing stair serving 
new living space in a residence with the following contingencies: 
 
a. Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors installed throughout the 

building per Fire Marshal's approval. 
 
b. Excess lighting in the stairwell and egress windows. 
 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (1) P. Darling   
 
Nays:  (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 

 
Motion carried.  Exception denied as stated. 
 
B. Way suggested if the dormer were to be raised, would this help matters. 
 
C. Boulard stated he wanted to understand the intent of going from 4 ft. 6 inch, 7 ft. 2 inches to 
5 ft. 6 inches and 8 ft. 2 inches. 
 
K. Winters stated if the owners agreed to raise the dormer this request might have a chance of 
being granted. 
 
B. Way stated he wanted to take the suggestion of raising the dormer back to the owners. There 
will also be a new roof installed. 
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S. Callan moved to withdraw the original motion. R. Reik supported this. 
 

P. Darling moved, supported by S. Callan to grant an exception from 1996 
BOCA 1014.4 to allow reduced stair headroom at an existing stair serving 
new living space in a residence with the following contingencies: 
 
a. Raise the dormer bearing plate to obtain a minimum height of 6 ft. 8 

inches of stair headroom at the same pitch. 
 
b. Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors be installed throughout 

the building per Fire Marshal's approval. 
 
c. Egress windows installed as shown and update electrical. 
 
d. Provide additional lighting in the stairway. 
 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5)  K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst  
 
Nays:   (0)  None 
 
Absent  (1)  D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Exception granted as stated. 
 
 

4. 2001-B-18, 514 E. William
                     
                                    A variance from 1996 BOCA 713.3 for alterations to an existing building. 
    (Chapter 98, 1996 BOCA 713.3)  Zone C2A/R 

   
John Barrie was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

 
Staff Report 
 
The petitioner has constructed a rated stair and a vestibule such that the ceiling framing violates 
the rating required at the vestibule walls by providing an unprotected opening in the fire 
protective membrane  of the rated wall assembly.  This takes place at the second floor of a mixed 
use building with a single exit from the second floor.  The building is suppressed throughout. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
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Staff
 
Staff does not support any of these requests as what is proposed is not as good or better than the 
minimum code requirements. 
 
Discussion 
 
J. Barrie stated this building has been fully suppressed.  There are only has 8 penetrations of the 
rating.  The penetrations are 2 x 6 and are roughly 8 sq. inches and are very hard to get through.  
The request would be for a hole in the wall that the code would allow. Also had a study 
regarding wood burning rates.  Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors are installed. 
 
C. Boulard stated the walls need a rating, also if there is a fire in the attic are the joints 
protected?  
 
S. Callan stated he thought putting the sprinkler in would solve all the problems. 
 

S. Callan moved, supported by, R. Reik to grant an exception from 1996 
BOCA 713.3 for alterations to an existing building to allow the framing 
penetrations in exit enclosure walls.  The building has a hardwired 
interconnected smoke detectors and a suppression system and this meets the 
intent of code. 

 
R. Heemstra commented the hardwire should be checked and tested. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

 
Ayes:  (5)  K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

 
Nays:  (0)  None 

 
Absent: (1)  D. Darling 

 
Motion carried. Exception granted as stated. 
 
 
  5. 2001-B-19, 2724 Manchester
 

An exception from Chapter 98, Ann Arbor City Code to allow a new sump 
pump serving new addition foundation drains to discharge to grade.  
(Chapter 98, Ann Arbor City Code P-1101.3)  Zone R1C. 
 

David Peters was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
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Staff Report 
 

The petitioner is constructing an addition to an existing residence with a foundation lower than 
the existing.  The footing drains of the original structure drain to the sanitary by gravity.  The 
new drains serving the addition require a sump pump per P-1101.3.  The discharge must connect 
to the storm sewer, which is available in the adjacent public right of way.  The Building 
Department's grading inspector has examined the site and determined that surface discharge 
cannot be ruled out as a nuisance to the adjacent properties. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
 
Staff
 
Staff cannot support this request as what is required is not as good or better than the 
requirements of the code. 
 
Discussion 
 
D. Peters explained the purpose of the request.  Site plans were available.  The request is to 
discharge the sump into a landscape bed.  Mr. Peters feels cost would be a factor by doing this 
any other way. 

 
C. Boulard wanted to clarify that this issue is separate from the storm sewer situation with the 
Utilities Department. Storm sewer is available, it is well within the reach in front of the house, 
and Mr. Boulard doesn’t feel this can be approved based on cost.  There is nothing in the code 
that allows an exception for. 

 
D. Peters feels what is being requested is a better solution than the options offered. Mr. Peters 
also stated this will not interfere with neighbors. 
 
S. Callan stated he felt the concept of the dry well delaying the discharge of water  would be a 
good idea, rather than the water going in the ground. 
 
K. Winters stated he was most concerned with the existing house walls. 
 
J. Wurst asked if the dry well could be moved deeper into the property. 
 
D. Peters stated he didn’t think this would be needed. 
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P. Darling moved, supported by S. Callan to grant an exception from 
Chapter 98, Ann Arbor City Code to allow a new sump pump serving new 
addition foundation drains to discharge to a dry well with the following 
contingencies: 
 
a. The dry well is to be located minimum 10 ft. away from the foundation 

and adjacent property. 
 

b. Applicant will design and install dry well based on soil investigations.  A 
report of this investigation and design criteria will be provided to the 
Building Board of Appeals. 

 
c. If there is one complaint, the sump discharge will be tied in to the storm 

sewer system.  The discharge will be below  frost. 
.   
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes: (5)  K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 
 

Nays:   (0)  None 
 
Absent:  (1)  D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Exception granted as stated. 
 
 

6. 2001-B-20, 1520 Catalina 
 

An exception from Chapter 98, Ann Arbor City Code to allow a new sump 
pump serving foundation drains to discharge to grade.  (Chapter 98, Ann 
Arbor City Code P-1101.3)  Zone R1C. 
 

D. Kaminsky was present to speak on behalf of this appeal 
 
Staff Report 
 
The petitioner proposes to install a new sump pump serving footing drains to discharge to grade.  
Section P-1101.3 of the above ordinance requires that this discharge be connected to the storm 
sewer where available.  Storm sewer is available in the Right-of-Way fronted by the property.  
The Building Department's grading inspector has examined the site and determined that surface 
discharge cannot be ruled out as a nuisance to the adjacent properties. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
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Staff
 
Staff cannot support this request, as what is required is not as good or better than the 
requirements of the code. 
 
Discussion
 
D. Kaminsky explained the request to run the discharge for the pump to surface. They will not 
be creating a drainage nuisance to the neighbors. 
 
C. Boulard asked if there was a water problem that caused this work to be done. 
 
D. Kaminsky says there was seepage in the basement when there was heavy rain. 
 
K. Winters asked if this is being pumped at the surface. 
 
D. Kaminsky stated this is going about 6 inches above, and would run from the house and there 
is a discharge line on it going about 10 ft. into the yard.  It would be below grade. 

 
P Darling moved, supported by, S. Callan to grant an exception from 
Chapter 98, Ann Arbor City Code to allow a new sump pump serving 
foundation drains to discharge to a dry well with the following contingencies: 
 
a. The dry well is to be located minimum 10 ft. away from the foundation 

and adjacent property line. 
 

b. Applicant will design and install dry well based on soil investigation.  A 
report of this investigation and design criteria will be provided to the 
Building Board of Appeals.  

 
c. If there is one complaint, sump discharge will be tied in to the storm 

sewer system.  
 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5)  K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 
 
Nays:  (0)  None 
 
Absent: (1)  D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Exception granted as stated. 
 
 

7. 
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2001-B-21, 514 Third 
 

An exception from 1996 BOCA 1011.3 to allow reduced width for an 
egress hallway serving a new bedroom.  (Chapter 98, 1996 BOCA 1011.3)  
Zone R2A. 
 

Sally Guindi was present to speak on behalf of this appeal 
 
Staff Report
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a two story addition to an existing residence.  The second 
floor of the addition will be comprised of a new bedroom and bathroom.  Egress from this space 
will be through an existing hall and stair of approximately 30" width.  1011.3 requires 36" 
minimum.  No alternative safety measures are proposed. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
Staff
 
Staff does not support this request as what is proposed is not as good or better than the 
requirements of the code. 
 
Discussion

 
S. Guindi explained this appeal, regarding presenting a new bedroom suite.  The requirement for 
the hall is 36 inches but there is only 30 inches there.   There is an egress window from the new 
bedroom; it goes out to a flat one-story porch roof.  There are hardwired-interconnected smoke 
detectors through out the second floor.  
 
C. Boulard stated he would be opposed, but if the board considers approval there should be 
hardwired interconnected smoke detectors on all levels of the house. 
 
R. Heemstra also stated there needs to be hardwired interconnected smoke detectors. 
 

R Reik moved, supported by, P. Darling to grant an exception from 1996 BOCA 
1011.3 and 1014.3 to allow reduced width for an egress hallway and stairs 
serving a new bedroom with the following contingencies: 

 
a. Egress windows are installed per plan. 

 
b. Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors be installed throughout the 

building per Fire Marshal’s approval 
. 
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The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5)  K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst  
   
Nays:  (0)  None 
 
Absent: (1)  D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Exception granted as stated. 
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VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

 
None. 

 
 VII. NEW BUSINESS

 
None. 
 

VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS
 
None. 

 
   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL

 
None. 

 
     X. ADJOURNMENT

 
There being no further business to come before the Board, J. Wurst moved that 
the meeting be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at 3:50 p.m. by Chairman 
Kenneth Winters. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lynn Bowen 
        Lynn Bowen, Secretary 

Building Board of Appeals 
 
 
                                                           
Kenneth Winters, Chairman   Dated 
 

4-11-01 BBA Minutes  
 


